pro forma condensed consolidated financial information listed below has been derived from and should be read in
conjunction with (1) the more detailed unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, including
the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and (2) the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes of both Essex and BRE, incorporated herein by reference. See �Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� beginning on page F-1 and �Where You Can Find More
Information� beginning on page 199.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the transactions had
been consummated at the beginning of the earliest period presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating
results or financial position. The pro forma adjustments are estimates based upon information and assumptions
available at the time of the filing of this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Essex BRE
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Essex

Pro Forma
Operating Data
Total Operating Revenues $ 457,457 $ 306,673 $ �  $ 764,130
Property Operating Expenses (145,642) (94,913) (18,750) (259,305)
Depreciation and amortization (143,320) (79,183) (77,219) (299,722)
Interest and amortization expense (86,661) (49,935) (18,427) (155,023)
Equity income in co-investments 52,295 19,156 �  71,451
Net income from continuing operations available
to common stockholders 106,337 81,335 (111,613) 76,009

Per common share data
Basic:
Income from continuing operations available to
common stockholders $ 2.86 $ 1.05 $ 1.26
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period 37,207 77,086 23,028 60,235

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations available to $ 2.85 $ 1.05 $ 1.26

Edgar Filing: ESSEX PROPERTY TRUST INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 77

common stockholders
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period 37,296 77,310 23,028 60,324

Balance Sheet Data: